1997, respectively.

(5) Income data for 1998 includes the April 1998 net gain of $3,900 ($6,680
pre-tax) on the sale of Consumers' New Hampshire operations pursuant to the
State's condemnation statute. On a per share basis, the net gain was $.10 of the
Pro forma combined basic and diluted income per share and $.14 of the Consumers
Equivalent basic and diluted income per share.

   13

   PHILADELPHIA SUBURBAN CORPORATION
   PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEETS
   AS OF JUNE 30, 1998
   (Amounts in thousands)
   (Unaudited)

   PSC   Consumers   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Historical   Historical   Adjustments   Combined
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

Assets
Property, plant and equipment, at cost   $   703,758   $   484,381   $   --   $ 1,188,139
Less accumulated depreciation   128,058   93,535   --   221,593
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
  Net property, plant and equipment   575,700   390,846   --   966,546

Current assets:
  Cash   1,192   4,071   --   5,263
  Accounts receivable, net   26,254   13,764   --   40,018
  Inventory, materials and supplies   1,947   2,031   --   3,978
  Prepayments and other current assets   1,221   4,121   --   5,342
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
  Total current assets   30,614   23,987   --   54,601

Regulatory assets   51,135   3,633   --   54,768
Deferred charges and other assets, net   5,427   18,028   --   23,455
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   $   662,876   $   436,494   $   --   $ 1,099,370
   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Stockholders' equity:
  Cumulative preferred stock   $   3,220   $   1,044   $   (1,044)(1)   $   3,220
  Common stock   14,043   9,008   (2,407)(2)   20,644
  Capital in excess of par value   157,206   80,256   3,451 (3)   240,913
  Retained earnings   60,357   23,906   --   84,263
  Minority interest   --   2,371   --   2,371
  Treasury stock   (9,265)   --   --   (9,265)
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
  Total stockholders' equity   225,561   116,585   --   342,146

Long-term debt, excluding current portion   254,443   151,119   --   405,562

Current liabilities:
  Loans payable and current portion of long-term
   debt   8,168   12,191   --   20,359
  Accounts payable   6,641   2,884   --   9,525
  Other accrued liabilities   17,090   24,869   --   41,959
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
  Total current liabilities   31,899   39,944   --   71,843

Deferred credits and other liabilities:
  Deferred income taxes and investment tax credits   85,547   33,752   --   119,299
  Customers' advances for construction and other   39,441   22,464   --   61,905
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
  Total deferred credits and other liabilities   124,988   56,216   --   181,204

Contributions in aid of construction   25,985   72,630   --   98,615
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   $   662,876   $   436,494   $   --   $ 1,099,370
   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========

See accompanying notes to Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

   14

   PHILADELPHIA SUBURBAN CORPORATION

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEETS
   AS OF DECEMBER 31, 1997
   (Amounts in thousands)
   (Unaudited)

   PSC   Consumers   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Historical   Historical   Adjustments   Combined
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

Assets
Property, plant and equipment, at cost   $   656,011   $   510,930   $   --   $ 1,166,941
Less accumulated depreciation   121,528   92,787   --   214,315
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
  Net property, plant and equipment   534,483   418,143   --   952,626

Current assets:
  Cash   680   2,694   --   3,374
  Accounts receivable, net   23,534   13,772   --   37,306
  Inventory, materials and supplies   1,847   2,068   --   3,915
  Prepayments and other current assets   1,002   6,585   --   7,587
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
  Total current assets   27,063   25,119   --   52,182

Regulatory assets   51,203   4,198   --   55,401
Deferred charges and other assets, net   5,723   18,239   --   23,962
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   $   618,472   $   465,699   $   --   $ 1,084,171
   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========

Liabilities and Stockholder's Equity
Stockholders' equity:
  Cumulative preferred stock   $   3,220   $   1,044   $   (1,044)(1)   $   3,220
  Common stock   13,294   8,968   (2,396)(2)   19,866
  Capital in excess of par value   128,065   79,555   3,440 (3)   211,060
  Retained earnings   56,136   20,134   --   76,270
  Minority interest   --   2,370   --   2,370
  Treasury stock   (5,970)   --   --   (5,970)
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
  Total stockholders' equity   194,745   112,071   --   306,816

Long-term debt, excluding current portion   232,471   171,771   --   404,242

Current liabilities:
  Loans payable and current portion of long-term
   debt and preferred stock of subsidiary with
   mandatory redemption requirements   17,062   19,666   --   36,728
  Accounts payable   10,259   5,177   --   15,436
  Other accrued liabilities   17,376   26,928   --   44,304
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
  Total current liabilities   44,697   51,771   --   96,468

Deferred credits and other liabilities:
  Deferred income taxes and investment tax credits   83,129   30,740   --   113,869
  Customers' advances for construction and other   38,574   22,049   --   60,623
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
  Total deferred credits and other liabilities   121,703   52,789   --   174,492

Contributions in aid of construction   24,856   77,297   --   102,153
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   $   618,472   $   465,699   $   --   $ 1,084,171
   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========

  See accompanying notes to Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

   15

   PHILADELPHIA SUBURBAN CORPORATION
   PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
   FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 1998
   (Amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)
   (Unaudited)

   PSC   Consumers   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Historical   Historical   Adjustments   Combined
   ----------   ----------   -----------   ---------

Earned revenues   $71,617   $47,562   $   --   $119,179

Costs and expenses:
   Operating expenses   27,688   20,563   --   48,251
   Depreciation and amortization   7,737   6,036   --   13,773
   Taxes other than income taxes   4,801   6,176   --   10,977
   -------   -------   --------   --------
   Total costs and expenses   40,226   32,775   --   73,001

Operating income   31,391   14,787   --   46,178

Interest expense   9,424   6,987   --   16,411
Gains on sales of properties   --   (6,680)   --   (6,680)

Other   (357)   (764)   --   (1,121)
   -------   -------   --------   --------
Income from continuing operations
   before income taxes   22,324   15,244   --   37,568
Provision for income taxes   9,085   5,943   --   15,028
   -------   -------   --------   --------
Income from continuing operations   $13,239   $ 9,301   $   --   $ 22,540
   =======   =======   ========   ========

Income per share from continuing operations:
   Basic   $  0.48   $  1.03   $   --   $   0.56
   =======   =======   ========   ========
   Diluted   $  0.48   $  1.03   $   --   $   0.55
   =======   =======   ========   ========

Average common shares outstanding during the period:
   Basic   27,168   8,997   4,190   40,355
   =======   =======   ========   ========
   Diluted   27,604   9,009   4,195   40,808
   =======   =======   ========   ========

See accompanying notes to Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

   16

   PHILADELPHIA SUBURBAN CORPORATION
   PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1997
   (Amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)
   (Unaudited)

   PSC   Consumers   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Historical   Historical   Adjustments   Combined
   ----------   ----------   -----------   ---------

Earned revenues   $136,171   $98,339   $   --   $234,510

Costs and expenses:
   Operating expenses   55,899   42,659   --   98,558
   Depreciation and amortization   14,580   11,270   --   25,850
   Taxes other than income taxes   8,893   12,452   --   21,345
   --------   -------   --------   --------
   Total costs and expenses   79,372   66,381   --   145,753

Operating income   56,799   31,958   --   88,757

Interest expense   17,890   15,277   --   33,167
Gains on sales of properties   --   (690)   --   (690)
Other   (152)   (1,264)   --   (1,416)
   --------   -------   --------   --------
Income from continuing operations
   before income taxes   39,061   18,635   --   57,696
Provision for income taxes   15,873   6,559   --   22,432
   --------   -------   --------   --------
Income from continuing operations   $ 23,188   $12,076   $   --   $ 35,264
   ========   =======   ========   ========

Income per share from continuing operations:
   Basic   $   0.89   $  1.36   $   --   $   0.90
   ========   =======   ========   ========
   Diluted   $   0.88   $  1.36   $   --   $   0.89
   ========   =======   ========   ========

Average common shares outstanding during the period:
   Basic   25,908   8,857   4,125   38,890
   ========   =======   ========   ========
   Diluted   26,273   8,859   4,126   39,258
   ========   =======   ========   ========

See accompanying notes to Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

   17

   PHILADELPHIA SUBURBAN CORPORATION
   PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1996
   (Amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)
   (Unaudited)

   PSC   Consumers   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Historical   Historical   Adjustments   Combined
   ----------   ----------   -----------   ---------

Earned revenues   $122,503   $93,589   $   --   $216,092

Costs and expenses:
   Operating expenses   51,615   42,734   --   94,349
   Depreciation and amortization   13,333   10,128   --   23,461
   Taxes other than income taxes   8,265   11,823   --   20,088
   --------   -------   --------   --------
   Total costs and expenses   73,213   64,685   --   137,898

Operating income   49,290   28,904   --   78,194

Interest expense   15,311   14,635   --   29,946
Loss on sales of properties   --   342   --   342
Other   230   (933)   --   (703)
   --------   -------   --------   --------
Income from continuing operations
   before income taxes   33,749   14,860   --   48,609
Provision for income taxes   13,971   5,379   --   19,350
   --------   -------   --------   --------
Income from continuing operations   $ 19,778   $ 9,481   $   --   $ 29,259
   ========   =======   ========   ========

Income per share from continuing operations:
   Basic   $   0.79   $  1.09   $   --   $   0.78
   ========   =======   ========   ========
   Diluted   $   0.78   $  1.09   $   --   $   0.77
   ========   =======   ========   ========

Average common shares outstanding during the period:
   Basic   24,966   8,625   4,020   37,611
   ========   =======   ========   ========
   Diluted   25,262   8,628   4,021   37,911
   ========   =======   ========   ========

See accompanying notes to Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

   18

   PHILADELPHIA SUBURBAN CORPORATION
   PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1995
   (Amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)
   (Unaudited)

   PSC   Consumers   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Historical   Historical   Adjustments   Combined
   ----------   ----------   -----------   ---------

Earned revenues   $117,044   $89,146   $   --   $206,190

Costs and expenses:
   Operating expenses   51,702   40,536   --   92,238
   Depreciation and amortization   11,557   8,835   --   20,392
   Taxes other than income taxes   7,676   10,814   --   18,490
   --------   -------   --------   --------
   Total costs and expenses   70,935   60,185   --   131,120

Operating income   46,109   28,961   --   75,070

Interest expense   14,852   13,725   --   28,577
Gains on sales of properties   --   (2,042)   --   (2,042)
Other   326   (1,520)   --   (1,194)
   --------   -------   --------   --------
Income from continuing operations
   before income taxes   30,931   18,798   --   49,729
Provision for income taxes   12,901   6,885   --   19,786
   --------   -------   --------   --------
Income from continuing operations   $ 18,030   $11,913   $   --   $ 29,943
   ========   =======   ========   ========

Income per share from continuing operations:
   Basic   $   0.75   $  1.41   $   --   $   0.83
   ========   =======   ========   ========
   Diluted   $   0.75   $  1.41   $   --   $   0.83
   ========   =======   ========   ========

Average common shares outstanding during the period:
   Basic   23,803   8,385   3,910   36,098
   ========   =======   ========   ========
   Diluted   23,916   8,388   3,912   36,216
   ========   =======   ========   ========

See accompanying notes to Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

   19

NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Description of Transaction and Basis of Presentation

   The Merger Agreement provides that each share of Consumers Common Stock
will be exchanged for 1.459 shares of PSC Common Stock and that each share of
Consumers Preferred Stock will be exchanged for 5.756 shares of PSC Common
Stock, unless the Exchange Ratio is adjusted as provided in the Merger